

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC17-954

2ND DCA Case No. 2D15-5198

Trial Court Case No.: 41 2014CA002512AX

**THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
FKA THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as
Successor trustee to JPMorgan Chase
Bank, N.A., as Trustee on behalf of the
Certificateholders of the CWHEQ, Inc.,
CWHEQ Revolving Home Equity Loan
Trust, Series 2006-D,**

Petitioner,

v.

**DIANNE D. GLENVILLE A/K/A DIANE
D. GLENVILLE A/K/A DIANE
GLENVILLE and MARK S. GLENVILLE,**

Respondents.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 2D15-5198**

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Anthony R. Smith (#157147)
Kathryn I. Kasper (#621188)
Kendra J. Taylor (#108896)
Attorneys for Petitioner
SIROTE & PERMUTT, P.C.
1201 S. ORLANDO AVE., SUITE 430
WINTER PARK, FL 32789

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PREFACE 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE SECOND DISTRICT’S OPINION THAT PETITIONER
 FAILED TO TIMELY FILE ITS CLAIM FOR SURPLUS
 FUNDS FOR ITS ALLEGED FAILURE TO FILE A CLAIM
 WITHIN THE SIXTY DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THE
 FORECLOSURE AUCTION CONFLICTS WITH THE
 FOURTH DISTRICT HOLDING THAT A CLAIM IS TIMELY
 FILED IF IT IS FILED WITHIN SIXTY DAYS OF THE
 ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. 1

 II. IF THIS COURT APPROVES THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S
 OPINION IN THIS CASE, IT MUST REMAND THE CASE TO
 THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS
 BECAUSE NEITHER THE SECOND DISTRICT NOR
 CIRCUIT COURT REVIEWED THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE
 CLAIM FILED BY THE PETITIONER DUE TO RULING THE
 CLAIM HAD NOT BEEN FILED TIMELY. 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Allstate Mortgage Corp. of Florida v. Strasser</u> , 286 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1973)	3,12,13,14,15
<u>Castelo Development, LLC v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC</u> , 85 So.3d 515 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).	9
<u>General Bank, FSB v. Westbrooke Points, Inc.</u> , 548 So.2d 736.	11,12
<u>Herranz v. Siam</u> , 2 So.3d 1105, 1107 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).	13
<u>Holly v. Auld</u> , 450 so.2d 217, 218 (Fla. 1984).	9
<u>In re Jaar</u> , 186 B.R. 148, 154 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1995)	8
<u>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</u> , 898 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2004).	1
<u>Patrick v. Hess</u> , 212 So.3d 1039, 1042 (Fla. 2017)	6
<u>Rodriguez v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</u> , 220 so.3d 577 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	7
<u>Shlishey v. CitiFinancial</u> , 14 So. 3d 1271, 1275 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	8
<u>S. Realty & Utilities Corp. v. Belmont Mortg. Corp.</u> , 186 So.2d 24, 25 (Fla. 1966).	2
<u>Straub v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</u> , 182 So.3d 878 (Fla. 4th DCA Jan. 6, 2016).	2,3,4,6,12,14,15
<u>Vargas v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co.</u> , 104 So.3d 1156, 1166 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).	4
STATUTES AND OTHER LEGAL AUTHORITIES	
Bankruptcy Code 11 U.S.C. § 362.....	13
Florida Statutes § 45.031(1) – (10).....	1,3,4,9,11,12,15
Florida Statutes § 45.0315	8,12,15

Florida Statutes § 45.032(1) – (3) 1,3,4,5,6,10,11,12,13,15

SECONDARY SOURCES

48A Fla. Jur 2d State of Florida Statutes § 1665
